

No. 17-647

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSE MARY KNICK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Matthew Littleton  
David T. Goldberg  
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG &  
WEAVER, LLP  
1111 14th Street, N.W.  
Suite 510A  
Washington, DC 20005

Teresa Ficken Sachs  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark J. Kozlowski  
MARSHALL DENNEHEY  
WARNER COLEMAN &  
GOGGIN  
2000 Market Street  
Suite 2300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 575-2000  
tfsachs@mdwecg.com

July 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Provisions involved .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	
A. Legal background .....	2
B. The present controversy .....	13
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument	
I. <i>Williamson County</i> was decided correctly .....	21
A. A taking of property for public use is constitutional if the owner may file an inverse-condemnation suit to recover just compensation.....	22
B. A plaintiff invoking Section 1983 must allege a violation of the Constitution .....	28
II. <i>Williamson County</i> controls this case.....	34
A. This Court’s precedent mandates dismissal of petitioner’s Section 1983 claim .....	35
B. Petitioner did not plead a simple claim for just compensation in federal court, and she could not have done so .....	40
III. This Court should adhere to <i>Williamson County</i> ...	44
A. Congress has declined to grant a federal remedy to property owners whose constitutional rights have not been violated .....	45
B. Claims alleging takings by local governments are best suited for resolution by state courts.....	47
Conclusion.....	50

Appendix

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1a
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1a
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 102.....	2a
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 302.....	2a
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 502.....	4a
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 702.....	5a
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 703.....	6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. North Tahoe Public Utilities District,</i> No. 2:10-cv-01569, 2010 WL 3521952 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010) .....	39
<i>Allen v. McCurry,</i> 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	33, 38, 48
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.,</i> 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Chamberlain,</i> 134 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	39
<i>Baker v. McCollan,</i> 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	21, 30
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore,</i> 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	4
<i>Beatty v. Kurtz,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 566 (1829).....	12, 48
<i>Blair Township Water &amp; Sewer Authority v. Hansen,</i> 802 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	10, 40
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk &amp; Hudson Railroad Co.,</i> 18 Wend. 9 (N.Y. Ct. Err. 1837) .....	5
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Ford,</i> 283 A.2d 731 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1971) .....	49
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	32
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson,</i> 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 403 (1878) .....	22

<i>Brendle v. German Reformed Congregation,</i> 33 Pa. (9 Casey) 415 (1859) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation,</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	49
<i>Brown v. Lutheran Church,</i> 23 Pa. (11 Harris) 495 (1854) .....	12
<i>Burt v. Titlow,</i> 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	47
<i>Carey v. Piphus,</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	24, 32
<i>Carter v. Greenhow,</i> 114 U.S. 317 (1885).....	33, 45
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	42
<i>Chainey v. Street,</i> 523 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization,</i> 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	6, 28, 30
<i>Chavez v. Martinez,</i> 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	31
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Railway Co.,</i> 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	4
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago,</i> 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	6, 23, 41
<i>Christopher v. Harbury,</i> 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	32, 42
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	26

<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	25
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	7, 31, 32
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Scott</i> , 1 Pa. (1 Barr.) 309 (1845).....	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	31
<i>Clifty Properties, LLC v. City of Somerset</i> , No. 6:17-41, 2017 WL 4003024 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2017) .....	39
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kelley v. Cantrell</i> , 193 A. 655 (Pa. 1937).....	11
<i>Crozier v. Krupp</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912).....	4, 26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	42
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	50
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008) .....	39

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	35
<i>Doak Homes, Inc. v. City of Tukwila,</i> No. C07-1148, 2008 WL 191205 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2008) .....	39
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	49
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	27
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Mississippi,</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	27, 47
<i>Feree v. Meily,</i> 3 Yates 153 (Pa. 1801).....	50
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Central Railway Co. v. Schutte,</i> 103 U.S. (13 Otto) 118 (1880) .....	36
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	32
<i>Gilmer v. Lime Point,</i> 18 Cal. 229 (1861) .....	5
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,</i> 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	27

<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering and Manufacturing,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	44
<i>Gunn v. Minton,</i> 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	43
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	45
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	3
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.,</i> 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey,</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	34, 37
<i>Hudson v. Palmer,</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	9, 10, 32
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid,</i> 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	4
<i>In re Reber,</i> 84 A. 587 (Pa. 1912).....	50
<i>Jacobs v. United States,</i> 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	4, 22, 41
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	3
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	45
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States,</i> 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	24

<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 367 (1875) .....	22
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 811 (D. Minn. 2005) .....	39
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	38
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	4
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	37
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	38
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	48
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	47
<i>Louisville, C. &amp; C. Railroad Co. v. Chappell</i> , 24 S.C.L. (Rice) 383 (S.C. Ct. Err. 1838).....	25
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	48
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	29
<i>McDonald v. Monongahela Cemetery Co.</i> , 55 Pitts. 385 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1908) .....	13

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	44
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	44
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7, 23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	49
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	49
<i>Newcomb v. Smith,</i> 2 Pin. 131 (Wis. 1849).....	5
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania Workers' Compensation Judges Professional Ass'n v. Executive Board,</i> 39 A.3d 486 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) .....	10, 49
<i>Parratt v. Taylor,</i> 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	9, 25, 32
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	34
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission,</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	4
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	50

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	44
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	4, 9
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	45
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	38
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	28
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	21, 47, 48
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	26
<i>Seiler v. Charter Township of Northville</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 1999) .....	39
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	30
<i>St. Peter's Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Kleinfelter</i> , 8 Pa. D. & C. 612 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1926).....	12

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	37
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	37
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	41
<i>United States v. Title Insurance &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	35
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33
<i>Univ. of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	47
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	30
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wirt v. United States</i> , 6 U.S. Cong. Rep. C.C. 172 (1858).....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	43

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	47
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	42
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	25, 32

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	36
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1 .....	47
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	27, 48
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XI.....	42
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	6, 23, 34, 41
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5.....	6
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 10 .....	10

### **Federal Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7, 20, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	38, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	46

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 17, 1866, 14 Stat. 9 .....	5
Enforcement Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13, Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1871) .....	6, 28
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 (1875) .....	7, 44
Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) .....	7
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	43
S. Ct. R. 15.1(a) (1980) .....	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	16

### **State Statutes and Rules**

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(1) .....	49
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1934 .....	49
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 702 .....	1
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 702(1) .....	13
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 703 .....	1
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 703(d) .....	13
9 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 703(e) .....	13
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 102 .....	1

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 102(a).....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 103 .....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 302 .....1, 10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 303(b)(2).....26

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 306 .....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 306(f)(1).....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. ch. 5 .....37

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 502(a)(6) .....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 502(c)(1) .....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 502(c)(2) .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 503(2).....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 504(a)(1) .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 512 .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 518 .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 701 .....10

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 709 .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 713 .....11, 25, 26

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1103 .....11

26 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1105 .....11

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2412 .....11

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3544(a)(1)(i) .....11

53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 65607(1).....13

53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 66536(a).....13, 14

55 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5527(a)(2) .....10

Act of Dec. 21, 2017, Pub. L. No. 1205, No. 64.....	13
Pa. R. App. P. 301(e).....	40
Pa. R. App. P. 311(e).....	11
Pa. R. App. P. 1311(b) .....	40

### **Legislative Materials**

5 Journals of the Continental Congress (C. Ford ed. 1906) .....	24
8 Journals of the Continental Congress (C. Ford ed. 1907) .....	24
Annals of Cong., 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789) .....	5
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	23, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 498, 30th Cong., 1st Sess. (1848).....	27
H.R. 1534, 105th Cong., 2d Sess., (Feb. 26, 1998) .....	46
H.R. 2372, 106th Cong., 2d Sess., (Mar. 16, 2000).....	46
H.R. 4772, 109th Cong., 2d Sess., (Sept. 29, 2006) .....	45

### **Miscellaneous**

14 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Cemeteries</i> § 39 (1964).....	13
Alfred L. Brophy, <i>Grave Matters: The Ancient Rights of the Graveyard</i> , 2006 BYU L. Rev. 1469 .....	12
Gaius, <i>Commentaries</i> , trans. J.T. Abdy et al. (1870).....	12
Percival E. Jackson, <i>Law of Cadavers and of Burial and Burial Places</i> (1950).....	12, 13

James Madison, <i>Property</i> , National Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792, in 4 <i>Letters and Other Writings of</i> <i>James Madison</i> (R. Worthington ed. 1884).....	24
Philip Nichols, <i>Eminent Domain</i> (2d ed. 1917) .....	25, 41
Floyd D. Shimomura, <i>The History of Claims</i> <i>Against the United States: The Evolution From</i> <i>a Legislative Toward a Judicial Model of</i> <i>Payment</i> , 45 La. L. Rev. 625 (1985).....	4
Worcester's Dictionary (1860).....	30

## PROVISIONS INVOLVED

Pertinent provisions of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, 42 U.S.C. § 1983, 26 Pa. Cons. Stat. (Pa. C.S.) §§ 102, 302 and 502, and 9 Pa. C.S. §§ 702 and 703 are reproduced at Appendix 1a–7a, *infra*. The Ordinance of the Township of Scott, Pennsylvania, Relating to the Operation and Maintenance of Cemeteries and Burial Places is reproduced at J.A. 20–24.
